

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)...../2009
CC 16311-16312/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 23/01/2009 in CRP No. 1137/2008
& CRP No. 1471/2008 and final judgment and order dated 27.7.2009 in
RA Nos. 52 and 53 of 2009 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

M/S MARUTI ACETYLENE CO.P.LTD.& ETC. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CENTRAL BANK OF INDIA & ETC. Respondent(s)

with I.A. No. 1-2 (c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 19/07/2010 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V.S. SIRPURKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CYRIAC JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. K.K. Mani, Adv.
Mr. Ankit Swarup, Adv.
Mr. Mayur R. Shah, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Issue notice on the application for condonation of
delay as well as on the special leave petitions with the
condition that the petitioner shall deposit a sum of Rs.
1,25,00,000/- (Rupees One Crore and Twenty five lakhs only)
with the respondent-bank within three weeks from today. This
payment shall be made without prejudice to the rights of
both the parties. However, if the aforesaid amount is not
deposited with the concerned bank within the stipulated
time, the special leave petitions shall be treated to be
dismissed automatically.

(Shashi Sareen) (Shashi Bala Vij)
Court Master Court Master